

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY SAMPSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL BURT  
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL  
BURT  
1000 Brannon Street  
Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 522-1508

DANALYNN RECER  
GULF REGION ADVOCACY  
CENTER  
2307 Union Street  
Houston, TX 77007  
(713) 869-4722

WILLIAM E. MCDANIELS  
PAUL MOGIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER G. WICHT  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY  
LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
pmogin@wc.com

---

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	I
Opinions.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. The Charges, Guilty Plea, and Initial Penalty-Phase Hearing .....	2
B. The Ruling That Petitioner Was Denied the Right to an Impartial Jury .....	5
C. The Government's Attempt To Relitigate Obstruction of Justice and Future Dangerousness.....	7
D. The District Court's Ruling .....	7
E. The Decision of the Court of Appeals.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with the Decision of Another Court of Appeals .....	14
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Erroneous .....	16
C. The Question Presented Is an Important and Recurring One That Merits the Court's Review in This Case .....	21
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	24a
Appendix C .....	27a
Appendix D .....	72a
Appendix E .....	79a
Appendix F .....	89a
Appendix G .....	99a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	20
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	11, 13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	20
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	21
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	22
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v.</i> <i>University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	12, 21
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Southern Railway Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	22
<i>Central Virginia Community College v.</i> <i>Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	20
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	22
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	12
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979) .....	22
<i>Green v. Litter</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 229 (1814).....	17
<i>Henglein v. Colt Industries Operating</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	20
<i>Irving Nat'l Bank v. Law</i> ,	
10 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	18
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	5
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v.</i>	
<i>Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1986) .....	22
<i>Ex parte Mathes</i> ,	
830 S.W.2d 596 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Prunty</i> ,	
107 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> ,	
439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	12
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> ,	
623 N.E.2d 519 (N.Y. 1993) .....	13
<i>People v. Plevy</i> , 417 N.E.2d 518 (N.Y. 1980) .....	13
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> ,	
476 U.S. 147 (1986) .....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> ,	
442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	20
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> ,	
239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	
537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	17
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> ,	
476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	22
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	19
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> ,	
447 U.S. 10 (1980) .....	12, 19
<i>State v. Sawatzky</i> , 125 P.3d 722 (Or. 2005) .....	16
<i>Stow v. Murashige</i> ,	
389 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	19
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .....	19

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 289 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lemus</i> , 2016 WL 3524925 (9th Cir. June 28, 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Pimentel-Lopez</i> , No. 14-30210, 2016 WL 3874414 (9th Cir. July 15, 2016) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 11 F. 470 (C.C.D. Kan. 1882) .....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	17
<i>Zdanok v. Glidden Co.</i> , 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	20, 21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 7, 8, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2).....	3
Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3591–3599 .....	3, 5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	5, 6
Other authorities:	
Paul D. Carrington, Daniel J. Meador & Maurice Rosenberg, <i>Justice on Appeal</i> (1976) .....	18
1 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes</i> (1797) .....	17
Lester B. Orfield, <i>Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict</i> <i>in Federal Criminal Cases</i> , 16 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 101 (1955) .....	19

	Page
Other authorities—continued:	
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) (No. 01-7574), 2002 WL 1275103 .....	17
Restatement of Judgments (Am Law Inst. 1942) .....	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982) .....	11, 17, 18, 21
Austin W. Scott, <i>Introduction, Symposium on the Subject of Res Judicata</i> , 39 Iowa L. Rev. 214 (1954).....	13
